

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
HAWKEYE GOLD, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CHINA NATIONAL MATERIALS INDUSTRY
IMPORT AND EXPORT CORPORATION,
DOING BUSINESS AS SINOMA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

BARTHOLOMEW L. MCLEAY
Counsel of Record
DWYER ARCE
KUTAK ROCK LLP
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
bart.mcleay@kutakrock.com
dwyer.arce@kutakrock.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Background—Applicable Federal Rules....	9
B. Factual Background	11
1. Sinoma’s Tortious Conduct and Contract	11
2. Hawkeye Gold’s Complaint	13
3. Sinoma’s Pre-Answer Motion	13
4. Continuing Misrepresentations	15
5. Sinoma Admits to False FSIA Protection.....	16
6. Sinoma’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
7. Order on Second Amended Complaint.....	17
8. Hawkeye Gold’s Appeal to the Eighth Circuit	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
A. There is a Circuit Split.....	19
B. The Eighth Circuit Decision is Wrong	23
1. Rules and Precedent are Misapplied ...	23
2. Dicta Does Not Alter Split Results	26
C. This is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Im- portant Issue Presented and the Split	29
1. Bright-line Rule is Needed	29
2. The Issue is Framed for Resolution	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, December 19, 2023	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Order, July 25, 2022.....	App. 25
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order (denying rehearing), January 24, 2024	App. 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Ass’n of Naturopathic Physicians v. Hayhurst</i> , 227 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 27, 30
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> , 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Boston Telecomm. Grp., Inc. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu</i> , 249 F. App’x 534 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. M.T.S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Gerber v. Riordan</i> , 649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Gray v. O’Brien</i> , 777 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Greenwich Ins. Co. v. Capsco Industries, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Hawkeye Gold, LLC v. China Nat’l Materials In- dus. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 1023 (8th Cir. 2023)	1, 21, 23
<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products</i> , 742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	7, 9-10, 22-23, 26, 30
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	8, 11, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Brien v. R.J. O'Brien & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19-20, 28
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	11, 23, 26
<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Prop. Roswell, N.M.</i> , 17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994)	19-20, 28
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1655	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	12
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8-11, 18, 20-27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	5, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	6, 10, 13, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(4).....	13, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)	10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....	6, 10, 18, 21, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	10, 17-21, 25, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	8-9, 11, 20, 23, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A).....	9, 10, 26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(B)(i)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55.....	1, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c).....	13, 17-21, 25-27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	3-4, 9, 17, 24-28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	28
